## A BILL

51-1

## TO BE ENTITLED

## AN ACT DESIGNATING AND ESTABLISHING A CERTAIN STATE ROAD IN NASSAU COUNTY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the following described road be, and the same is hereby, declared, designated and established as a State Road to be part of the state system of roads of the State of Florida with all the rights and privileges of designated State Roads, and to be assigned an appropriate state number, to wit:

> Commencing at the intersection of State Road 200 and Fletcher Avenue in the Town of Fernandina Beach, Florida, thence running in a northerly direction along what would be an extension of said Fletcher Avenue and generally parallel to the high water mark of the Atlantic Ocean to the Beach Lodge belonging to the Florida Board of Parks and Historic Memorials, thence running in a northwesterly direction following the general contour of the north end of Amelia Island to Fort Clinch and there connecting with the Park Road System, said State Road to be along the most practicable and feasible route to be determined by the State Road Department.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect immediately upon its becoming a law.